

O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1459

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12
th

 FEBRUARY, 2019


FUNDING FOR FISHERIES IN MADHYA PRADESH


1459.    SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री

 be pleased to state:


(a) the funds allocated and utilized for fisheries in Madhya Pradesh during the last three years;


(b) the facilities provided to fishermen under various fisheries schemes; and


(c) the details of the development which took place in Madhya Pradesh in employment generation and fish production during the last three years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRIMATI . KRISHNA RAJ)


(a):   Details of funds released to the Government of Madhya Pradesh and utilised during the

last three fiscal years for development of fisheries in the State under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries are as below:

           (Rs in Lakh)

Sl.No. Year Central Fund Released Central Fund Utilized

1 2015-16 346.09 346.09

2 2016-17 1406.20 1406.20

3 2017-18 673.02 673.02


(b): Details of facilities provided to fishermen under various fisheries schemes during the last three years as reported by the Government of Madhya Pradesh are furnished at Annexure-I.


(c): Details of development took place in Madhya Pradesh in employment generation and fish production during the last three years as reported by the State Government are as below:


Sl. No Item 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

  1 Fish Production (in tonne) 115016.56 138693.91 143419.66

2 Employment generation (numbers) 12702 18106 10764


*****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to the part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1459 for answer on 12
th

 February, 2019 regarding Funding for Fisheries in Madhya Pradesh-Details of facilities provided to fishermen under various fisheries schemes.

Year 2015-16


S.No Name of schemes Number/Area


Number of

Beneficiaries

1 Development of Inland Fisheries & Aquaculture (Ha) 1087.18 1758

2 Saving cum relief (number) 10816 10816

3 Housing scheme (Fishermen house) (number) 128 128

 TOTAL  12702

Year 2016-17

S.No Name of schemes Number/

Area


Number of

Beneficiaries

1 Cage culture in Reservoir (number) 310 310

2 Construction of new pond( in Hactre) 114.43 110

3 Establishment of ice plant 2 Fish Fedration

4 Mechanized Boat 6 Fish Fedration

5 Circular hatchery (number) 3 3

6 Establishment of fish feed mill (number) 5 5

7 Establishment of retail fish outlet (kiosk) 11 11

8 Saving cum relief (number) 17265 17265

9 Housing scheme (Fishermen house) (number) 122 122

10 Development of Inland Fisheries & Aquaculture (in Hactre) 171.94 278

Total-  18104

Year 2017-18

S.No Name of schemes Number/Area


Number of

Beneficiaries

1 Fish Fingering Seed rearing units 22 Hector
22

2 Input cost for production of fish seed rearing unit 22 Hector

3 Fish feed mill (number) 5 5

4 Mobile marketing van (number) 2 2

5 Construction of new ponds (Hactre) 34.82 35

6 Inputs cost for kagpur Tank in Vidisha District (in Hactre) 9.50 25

7 Establishment of hatcheries (number) 10 10

8 Re-Circulatory Aquaculture system (RAS) (number) 9 9

9 Cage Culture (number) 172 172

10 Ice plant (number) 1 1

11 Motor cycle with ice box (number) 65 65

12 Housing schemes (Fishermen house) (number) 169 169

13 Saving cum relief (number) 10049 10049

14 Training and skill Development Programs (number) 200 200

Total  10764

*****

